
1 

HALTON BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 
 

 
 

 
Municipal Building, 

Kingsway, 
Widnes. 

WA8 7QF 
 

14 August 2018 
 

 
 
 

 
TO:  MEMBERS OF THE HALTON 
 BOROUGH COUNCIL 

 
You are hereby summoned to attend an Extra Ordinary Meeting of the Halton 
Borough Council to be held in the Council Chamber, Runcorn Town Hall on 
Wednesday, 22 August 2018 commencing at 6.30 p.m. for the purpose of 
considering and passing such resolution(s) as may be deemed necessary or 
desirable in respect of the matters mentioned in the Agenda. 

 
 
 

 

 
 
 
 Chief Executive 



2 

-AGENDA- 
 

Item No. Page No. 
  
1. MINUTE'S SILENCE    
  

Council will be asked to observe a minute’s silence in memory of 
the late Honorary Alderman Reg Eastup. 
 

 

2. COUNCIL MINUTES 1 – 4 
 

3. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 

 

4. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 

 

5. WARD BOUNDARY REVIEW 5 - 76 



COUNCIL 
 
At a meeting of the Council on Wednesday, 11 July 2018 in the Council Chamber, 
Runcorn Town Hall 
 

 
Present: Councillors J. Bradshaw, Abbott, Baker, M. Bradshaw, D. Cargill, 
E. Cargill, Carlin, Cassidy, Dennett, Fry, Gilligan, Harris, P. Hignett, R. Hignett, 
S. Hill, V. Hill, Horabin, Howard, Jones, Leck, M. Lloyd Jones, P. Lloyd Jones, 
C. Loftus, K. Loftus, Logan, A. Lowe, J. Lowe, MacManus, McDermott, 
A. McInerney, T. McInerney, Morley, Nelson, Philbin, Polhill, C. Plumpton Walsh, 
N. Plumpton Walsh, Joe Roberts, June Roberts, Rowe, Sinnott, G. Stockton, 
J. Stockton, Teeling, Thompson, Wainwright, Wall, Wallace, Wharton, Whitley, 
Wright and Zygadllo  
 
Apologies for Absence: Councillors  C. Gerrard, Nolan, Osborne and Woolfall 
 
Absence declared on Council business:  None 
 
Officers present: I. Leivesley, M. Reaney and A. Scott 
 
Also in attendance:  None 

 
 Action 

COU15 COUNCIL MINUTES  
  
  The minutes of the meeting of Council were taken as 

read, and, subject to the inclusion of the appointment of 
Councillor Wall as a Member Without Portfolio being noted, 
the minutes were signed as a correct record. 

 

   
COU16 LEADER'S REPORT  
  
  The Leader had circulated his briefing to Members.  
   
COU17 MINUTES OF THE EXECUTIVE BOARD  
  
  The Council considered the minutes of the Executive 

Board meetings on 15 March 2018, 19 April 2018, 15 May 
2018 and 14 June 2018. 
 
 RESOLVED: That the minutes be received. 

 

   
COU18 MINUTES OF THE HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD  
  
  The Council considered the minutes of the Health and 

Wellbeing Board meeting on 28 March 2018. 
 
 RESOLVED: That the minutes be received. 

 

  

Page 1 Agenda Item 2



COU19 QUESTIONS ASKED UNDER STANDING ORDER 8  
  
  It was noted that no questions had been submitted 

under Standing Order No. 8. 
 

   
COU20 IMPROVEMENTS TO WORK FACILITIES AT CEMETERY 

SITES (MINUTE EXB 145 REFERS) 
 

  
  The Council considered a report of the Strategic 

Director, Enterprise, Community and Resources, on 
improvements to work facilities at cemetery sites in Runcorn 
and Widnes. 
 
 RESOLVED: That the scheme be included in the 
2018/19 Capital Programme and funded as set out in 
paragraph 5.1 of the report.  

 
 
 
 
Strategic Director 
- Enterprise, 
Community and 
Resources  

   
COU21 2018/19 TO 2020/21 CAPITAL PROGRAMME (MINUTE 

EXB 13 REFERS) 
 

  
  The Council considered a report of the Operational 

Director, Finance, on the 2018/19 to 2020/21 Capital 
Programme. 
 
 RESOLVED: That the updated Capital Programme 
for 2018/21, including the forecast spend and funding, as set 
out in Table 1 and Table 2 attached to the report, be 
approved. 

 
 
 
 
Operational 
Director - Finance  

   
COU22 STANDARDS COMMITTEE ANNUAL REPORT (MINUTE 

STC 2 REFERS) 
 

  
  Standards Committee had considered the report of 

the Operational Director, Legal and Democratic Services/ 
Monitoring Officer, which summarised the work of the 
Standards Committee in its Annual Report. 
 
 RESOLVED: That the report be noted. 

 

   
COU23 ANNUAL REPORTS OF THE POLICY AND 

PERFORMANCE BOARDS 
 

  
  The Council considered the report of the Scrutiny Co-

ordinator, outlining the Annual Reports for each of the Policy 
and Performance Boards (PPBs) for 2017/18, which had 
been submitted and which outlined their work and made 
recommendations for future work programmes. 
 
 RESOLVED: That the 2017/18 Annual Reports, 
submitted from the Policy and Performance Boards, be 

 

Page 2



received. 
   
COU24 APPOINTMENT TO AN OUTSIDE BODY  
  
  RESOLVED: That the appointment of Councillor 

Louise Whitley as a representative of Halton Borough 
Council on the Liverpool City Region Combined Authority 
Scrutiny Committee be approved. 

Chief Executive  

   
(N.B. Councillor Joan Lowe declared a Disclosable Other Interest in 
Minute HEA 33 as her son’s partner worked for a provider in Halton) 

 

  
COU25 MINUTES OF THE POLICY AND PERFORMANCE 

BOARDS 
 

  
  The Council considered the reports of the following 

Boards in the period since the meeting of Council on 7 
March 2018:- 
 

 Children, Young People and Families; 

 Employment, Learning and Skills and Community; 

 Health; 

 Safer; 

 Environment and Urban Renewal; and  

 Corporate Services. 

 

   
COU26 COMMITTEE MINUTES  
  
  The Council considered the reports of the following 

Committees in the period since the meeting of Council on 7 
March 2018:- 
 

 Development Control; 

 Regulatory; and  

 Appointments. 

 

   
 
 

Meeting ended at 6.38 p.m. 

Page 3



This page is intentionally left blank



 
REPORT TO:    Council 
 
DATE:     22 August 2018 
 
REPORTING OFFICER:   Strategic Director, Enterprise, 

Community and Resources 
 
PORTFOLIO:    Leader 
 
SUBJECT:     Ward Boundary Review 
 
WARDS:     Borough Wide 

 
 

 
1.0 PURPOSE OF REPORT 
 
1.1 The purpose of this report is to seek Council’s approval to submit the attached 

submission to the Local Government Boundary Commission for England 
(LGBCE), being the Council’s proposals to the Commission in relation to its 
views as to the most appropriate warding arrangements for the Borough from 
May 2020 elections. 

 
2.0 RECOMMENDATIONS: That 
 

1) the Council endorses the attached submission and that it be 
forwarded to the Local Government Boundary Commission for 
England; and 

 
2) the Chief Executive, in consultation with the Leader, be authorised to 

make minor drafting amendments to the submission prior to 
forwarding it to the Commission. 

 
3.0 SUPPORTING INFORMATION 
 
3.1 The LGBCE (the Commission) is undertaking an Electoral Review of the 

Council.  This review had been triggered by the fact that the electorate in the 
Farnworth Ward in Widnes is 33% higher than the average electorate across 
each of the wards in the Borough.  Significant divergence in the size of one 
ward from the average electorate in other wards of the Borough is one of the 
Commission’s criteria that triggers a review. 

 
3.2 The ward boundary review process is undertaken in four stages: 
 

1) Preliminary Period – ended May 2018 
 

The Commission invited the Council to submit its views on what it believes 
is the appropriate Council size for Halton.  The Commission concluded at 

Page 5 Agenda Item 5



the end of this stage that it was ‘minded’ to recommend a Council size of 
54.   

 
2) Consultation on Warding Patterns:  26 June 2018 – 3 September 2018 
 

The Commission invited the Council and other interested parties to submit 
to it suggestions for patterns of wards based on a Council of 54, hence this 
submission. 

 
3) Consultation on Draft Recommendations: 8 November 2018 – 14 January 

2019 
 

Having considered responses to the above consultation on warding 
patterns, the Commission will produce draft recommendations of its own 
which will be subject to a further round of consultation. 

 
4) Final Recommendations 

 
The Commission will publish its final recommendations in March 2019.  A 
Parliamentary Order will be made in Summer 2019 with the first (all out) 
elections 
[...]
RITIES 
 
6.1 There are no direct implications for the Council’s priorities, however, it is 

clearly important that the policy issues identified in paragraph 4 are met to 
ensure the efficient and effective running of the Council. 

 
7.0 RISK ANALYSIS 
 
7.1 There are no specific risks associated with this report. 
 
8.0 EQUALITY AND DIVERSITY ISSUES 
 
8.1 There are no equality and diversity issues associated with this report. 
 
9.0 LIST OF BACKGROUND PAPERS UNDER SECTION 100D OF THE 

LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 1972 
 

Document Place of Inspection Contact Officer 
 

Local Government 
Commission Technical 
Guidance Report 

LGBCE website Ian Leivesley 
Strategic Director 
Enterprise, Community 
and Resources 

 

Page 7



This page is intentionally left blank



1 | P a g e  

 

 

 

 

 

ELECTORAL REVIEW OF 

HALTON BOROUGH COUNCIL 
Submission on ward patterns to the Local Government 

Boundary Commission for England 

 

 

August 2018 
  

Page 9



2 | P a g e  

Halton Today 

Halton Borough Council was created in 1974.  The Cheshire (Boroughs of Halton and Warrington) 

(Structural Change) Order 1996 created a unitary authority for Halton which came into existence on 1 

April 1998. The council serves a population of 125,700 covering the two towns of Widnes and Runcorn 

and the Parishes of Hale, Halebank, Preston Brook, Moore, Daresbury and Sandymoor.  The two towns 

of Widnes and Runcorn face each other across the River Mersey. The borough benefits from excellent 

connectivity and transport infrastructure.  There are good road and rail connections to London (less 

than 2 hours by train) and Birmingham. Similarly there is good proximity and access to airports at 

Liverpool and Manchester and to the Merseyside seaports.  

Halton is also part of the Liverpool City Region Combined Authority.  This is one of the few City Regions 

to have secured a Devolution Agreement with the Government, meaning decision making and 

resources around key priorities are

Minutes of the meeting


COUNCIL

At a meeting of the Council on Wednesday, 22 August 2018 in the Council Chamber, 
Runcorn Town Hall

Present: Councillors J. Bradshaw, Baker, M. Bradshaw, D. Cargill, E. Cargill, 
Carlin, Cassidy, Dennett, Fry, Gilligan, Harris, P. Hignett, R. Hignett, S. Hill, 
V. Hill, Howard, Leck, Logan, MacManus, McDermott, Nelson, Nolan, Polhill, 
Joe Roberts, June Roberts, G. Stockton, J. Stockton, Teeling, Thompson, 
Wainwright, Wall, Wallace, Wharton, Whitley, Woolfall, Wright and Zygadllo 

Apologies for Absence: Councillors  Abbott, Horabin, Jones, M. Lloyd Jones, 
P. Lloyd Jones, C. Loftus, K. Loftus, A. Lowe, J. Lowe, A. McInerney, 
T. McInerney, Morley, Philbin, C. Plumpton Walsh, N. Plumpton Walsh, Rowe 
and Sinnott

Absence declared on Council business:  None

Officers present: I. Leivesley, M. Vasic, M. Reaney and A. Scott

Also in attendance:  One member of the press

Action
COU27 MINUTE'S SILENCE

The Council stood for a minute’s silence in memory of 
the late Honorary Alderman Reg Eastup.

The Mayor reported that the funeral had taken place 
earlier that day at Walton Lea Crematorium, Warrington. 

COU28 COUNCIL MINUTES

The minutes of the meeting of Council held on 11 July 
2018, having been circulated, were taken as read and 
signed as a correct record.

COU29 WARD BOUNDARY REVIEW

Council considered a report of the Strategic Director, 
Enterprise, Community and Resources, on the Council’s 
proposals for the Ward Boundary Review.

An Electoral Review was being undertaken by the 
Local Government Boundary Commission for England (the 
Commission). The review had been triggered by a significant 
increase in the average electorate in the Farnworth Ward in 



Widnes. The report set out the ward boundary review 
process, which would be undertaken in four stages.

The Council had already submitted its views on what 
it believed was an appropriate Council size for Halton at the 
preliminary stage in May 2018. The second stage was a 
consultation on ward patterns. The Council’s proposals for 
those arrangements were attached to the report for 
consideration by Members.

An amendment, details of which were tabled at the 
meeting, was proposed by Councillor Gareth Stockton, but 
was not seconded.

Council then voted on the recommendation set out in 
the report and it was

RESOLVED: That

1) Council endorses the submission, attached to the 
report, and that it be submitted to the Local 
Government Boundary Commission for England; 
and 

2) the Chief Executive, in consultation with the 
Leader, be authorised to make minor drafting 
arrangements to the submission, prior to 
forwarding it to the Commission.

Strategic Director 
- Enterprise, 
Community and 
Resources 

Meeting ended at 6.35 p.m.


